
Swindon Borough Council 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  
 
Tuesday, 28 September 2004  
 
Oliver Tomkins CE Junior School, Beaumaris Road, Toothill, Swindon, 
SN5 8LW 
 

At 6.00 p.m.  
 
Councillors 
(Group A) 

Church of England 
(Group B) 

Teacher 
Organisations 
(Group C) 
 

Other Faiths 
(Group D) 

Co-opted 
Representatives 

Bernard Baker 
Andrew Bennett 
Raymond Fisher  
(Conservative) 
 
Maurice Fanning 
Fay Howard  
(Labour) 
 

Mrs Catherine 
Coster 
 
Mrs Anne Ormston 
 
Mrs Penny 
Summers 
 
The Venerable Alan 
Hawker 
 
Mr. Paul Noble 
 

Mr Andrew Fleet 
 
Ms Norma 
McKemey 
 
Mrs Jan Criddle 
 
Mrs Tracy Mason 
 
Mr David Easter 
 
Mrs Emma 
McCarthy 
 
1 Vacancy 

Reverend David 
Howell, Swindon 
Evangelical Alliance 
 
Mr. Jaswant Singh 
Grewal, Sikh 
Community 
 
Reverend Paul 
Knight, Baptist 
 
Mr M S Khan, Muslim 
Community 
 
Mr Dinesh Patel, 
Hindu Community 
 
Father Liam Slattery, 
Catholic Diocese 
 
Mr Godfrey Room, 
Methodist Church 
 
Mrs Helen Thomas, 
United Reformed 
Church 
 

Dr Marilyn Tew 
 

Committee Officer: Sarah Lawrence  (Telephone 01793 463603) 
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, 
SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2004 / 2005    

 



3. Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2004/ 2005    

4. Public Question Time    
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 

number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

5. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2004. 

 
6. Celebrating Faiths in Swindon    

 Margaret Griffiths of the Swindon Inter-Faith Group will update the SACRE on the work 
of the Group and the recent event entitled ‘Celebrating Faiths in Swindon’. 
 

7. Annual Report of the SACRE Advisor  (Catherine Coster) (Pages 3 - 4) 

8. Agreed Syllabus Review - Update (Oral Report)  (Catherine Coster)  

9. Annual Review of Ofsted Reports  (Catherine Coster) (Pages 5 - 20) 

10. Date and Time of the Next Meeting    
 The next meeting of the SACRE will be held on Tuesday 7 December 2004 at 6 p.m.   

 
 
Date of Despatch: 29 October 2004 
 
Key:  Officers: 
DE – Director of Education 
DLCG – Director of Law and Corporate Governance 
  
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from members of the 
public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters and specific planning 
applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and concise.  Because of time constraints 
Public Question Time is not an opportunity to make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of 
a question to the Director of Law and Corporate Governance is desirable - particularly if 
detailed background information is needed.   
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver 
hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but have any special 
requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee Clerk above, as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

MONDAY, 12 JULY 2004 
 
PRESENT:-  
 
Group A:  Councillors Councillors Bernard Baker, Andrew Bennett, 

Maurice Fanning and Raymond Fisher 
 
Group B:  Church of England Mrs Catherine Coster, Mrs Anne Ormston and 

Mr. Paul Noble 
 
Group C:  Teacher Organisations Mrs Emma McCarthy 
 
Group D:  Other Faiths Mr. Jaswant Singh Grewal (Sikh Community), Mr 

M S Khan (Muslim Community), Mr Dinesh Patel 
(Hindu Community) and Mr Godfrey Room 
(Methodist Church) 

 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Penny Summers, The Venerable Alan 
Hawker, Reverend David Howell, Mr Andrew Fleet, Ms Norma McKemey, Reverend 
Paul Knight, Mrs Helen Thomas, Dr Marilyn Tew and Councillor Fay Howard. 
 
1.   Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair, Municipal Year 2004/05 

 
 Resolved – i) That the appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair for the Municipal 
Year 2004/05 be deferred to the next meeting of SACRE, due to the number of 
SACRE members unable to attend this meeting;  
 ii) That SACRE members be requested to notify nominations to the positions 
of Chair and Vice-Chair to the Clerk to the SACRE prior to the next meeting, to 
assist the appointment process; and 
 iii) That the Councillor Maurice Fanning be appointed as Chair for this 
meeting only.  
 
Councillor Maurice Fanning took the Chair. 
 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No interests were declared. 
 
3.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
4.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2004, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

Matters Arising – Further to Minute 36, Sarah Lawrence (Committee Officer) 
advised that this meeting of the SACRE had not been arranged at Lethbridge 
Primary School, as the teacher who had suggested the visit had now left the school.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 
5.   Response to the National Framework for Religious Education 

 
 The Committee considered (a) the consultation draft of ‘A National 
Framework for Religious Education’ issued by the Qualifications and Curriculum 
Authority which was planned for implementation in September 2004 and (b) an oral 
report of Catherine Coster (SACRE Advisor) with regard to the key features of the 
document and how its principles measured up to the current Swindon Agreed 
Syllabus.  
 Resolved – That the Advisor to the SACRE be requested to respond to the 
Qualifications and Curriculum Authority with regard to the draft ‘National Framework 
for Religious Education’, welcoming it as a non-statutory framework, and endorsing 
i) its definition of Religious Education, ii) its provision of national attainment 
standards for Religious Education, and c) the extent to which it would continue to 
enable local schools to make curriculum choices in response to its faith 
communities, which reflected the principles of the current Swindon Agreed Syllabus. 
 
 
6.   Ofsted Reports 

 
 The SACRE received OFSTED reports in respect of provision of religious 
education in three local schools (Haydon Leigh Primary School, Greenmeadow 
Primary School and Ferndale Junior School). 
 Resolved – i) That the OFSTED reports be noted; and 
 ii) That the SACRE Advisor (Catherine Coster) write to the schools on behalf 
of the SACRE to congratulate them on their performance.  
 
7.   Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education in Swindon 

 
 The SACRE received for information a copy of the Equalities Assessment 
Form completed by Catherine Coster (SACRE Advisor) on behalf of the SACRE in 
respect of the Swindon Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education.  
 Catherine Coster (SACRE Advisor) informed the SACRE that arrangements 
needed to be made for the review of the Swindon Agreed Syllabus for Religious 
Education, for the revised syllabus to come into effect in September 2005. 
 Resolved – 1) That the completed Equalities Assessment Form be noted; 
and  
 2) That the Director of Education in conjunction with the SACRE Advisor be 
requested to make the necessary arrangements for the review of the Swindon 
Agreed Syllabus, including the establishment of working groups to conduct the 
preliminary review work, and the formal constitution of the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference to review the work of the working groups and to recommend to the 
Local Education Authority the adoption of a revised Swindon Agreed Syllabus for 
Religious Education, to come into effect in September 2005.  
 
8.   Next Meeting of SACRE 

 
 It was confirmed that the next meeting of the SACRE would be held on 
Tuesday 28th September at 6 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 2



ADVISERS’ REPORT - SEPTEMBER 2004 
 
This year has seen the publication of a SACRE newsletter, which was 
distributed to all schools in the borough.  Hopefully this will become a twice – 
yearly event with another due to be published this term. 
 
SACRE funded a visit was to the Gurdwara and about 40 secondary and 
primary teachers attended.  It was a very worthwhile visit and we experienced 
generous and warm hospitality from our hosts.  
 
I hope that the SACRE meetings themselves have proved to be lively and 
interesting. As well as the inevitable business we have tried to provide a focus 
about teaching and learning in RE, collective worship, or about the diversity of 
faith backgrounds in Swindon borough.  In response to requests from SACRE 
members several schools have offered to have SACRE members to visit for 
an act of collective worship. 
 
We have continued to monitor SACRE reports and have written to a number 
of schools offering encouragement support and advice on matters relating to 
their RE provision.  Emma Macarthy has been part of the support system for 
these schools. 
 
I have continued to run cluster meetings for primary and secondary teachers, 
twice a term for secondary teachers and three times a term for primary 
teachers and in these much good practice and mutual support has been 
shared. 
 
A number of courses have been organised for primary teachers, Developing 
Collective Worship, a course for new co-ordinators, Creative and Exciting 
Teaching in RE, and courses on assessment in RE.  The secondary RE 
course had to be cancelled due to lack of support.  I am ad
[...]
xpected standards 
• has provision for continuity and progression across the key stages and 

clear details about the assessment requirements and standards for 
attainment making good use of the eight level assessment framework. 

 
In order to further the good work of SACRE I feel that it is vital to have a chair 
person who has the time and inclination to drive the work of SACRE forward 
and that members of the SACRE are themselves involved in small working 
parties that promote particular aspects of SACRE’s work particularly those 
that promote community co-hesion.  Smaller working groups would have the 
advantage of allowing individual members to feel more involved in the work of 
SACRE and to bring their particular expertise and skills to bear on a wide 
range of topics of interest and benefit to the local community.  A recent 
example of how successful this can be was the contribution of the working 
group that met to update the SACRE constitution. 
 
SACRE has a very important role in partnership with the LEA in raising 
standards in RE and the quality of RE teaching and collective worship.  It also 
seems likely in the future that SACRE will have additional roles for interfaith 
understanding and community cohesion by improving religious/racial harmony 
in the community and support for inclusion in schools. 

Page 4



 
 

Index Swindon Ofsted Reports 
1 Chiseldon Primary School 
2 Moredon Junior School 
3 Even Swindon Junior School 
4 Greendown Community School 
5 Ferndale Infant School 
6 Toothill Primary School 
7 South Marston CofE VC Primary School 
8 Tregoze Primary School 
9 Seven Fields Primary School 

10 Haydonleigh Community Primary School 
11 Ferndale Junior School 
12 Greenmeadow Primary School 
13 The Chalet School 
14 Pinehurst Junior School 
15 Haydon Wick Primary School 

Agenda Item 9

Page 5



 
1 Swindon LEA Inspection Reports 
School Chiseldon Primary School, Castle View Road 

Chiseldon, Swindon, SN4 0NS 
Date 8th - 11th March 2004 
E

Minutes of the meeting


INFORMAL MEETING OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION

TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2004

PRESENT:- 

Group A: Councillors Councillor Fay Howard

Group B: Church of England Mrs Catherine Coster, Mrs Anne Ormston, Mrs 
Penny Summers, The Venerable Alan Hawker and 
Mr. Paul Noble.

Group C: Teacher Organisations None.

Group D: Other Faiths Mr. Jaswant Singh Grewal (Sikh Community), 
Reverend Paul Knight (Baptist), Mr Dinesh Patel 
(Hindu Community), Mr Godfrey Room (Methodist 
Church) and Mrs Helen Thomas (United Reformed 
Church)

Co-opted Members: None.

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Andrew Fleet, Ms Norma McKemey, 
Mrs Tracy Mason, Mr David Easter, Mrs Emma McCarthy, Reverend David Howell, 
Dr Marilyn Tew and Councillor Maurice Fanning

(As the meeting was not quorate, it was agreed that an informal meeting be held and 
any matters requiring a formal decision be deferred to the next meeting).

9.  Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2004 / 
2005

The appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair was deferred to the next formal 
meeting of the SACRE.   

At the request of the members of SACRE, The Venerable Alan Hawker 
chaired this meeting.

10.  Public Question Time

No public questions were received during the meeting. 

11.  Minutes

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2004 were noted, and referred to 
the next formal meeting of the SACRE for approval.  

12.  Celebrating Faiths in Swindon

Margaret Griffiths of the Swindon Inter-Faith Group gave a presentation on 
the work of the Group, their recent event entitled ‘Celebrating Faiths in Swindon’, 
and background to the various faith groups which meet in Swindon.  It was 



understood that the Inter-Faith group was informally constituted and held meetings 
five to six times a year with discussions and speakers, but also served as a link 
between religious groups and as an information resource.

The SACRE members thanked Margaret Griffiths for her presentation. 

13.  Annual Report of the SACRE Adviser

The SACRE members received the Annual Report of the SACRE Adviser 
dated September 2004, reporting the achievements of the SACRE in the previous 
year and the likely future roles for the SACRE in the coming year, which would 
include the review of its Agreed Syllabus, taking into account the national non-
statutory framework for Religious Education in Schools due to come into effect in 
the next month.  The SACRE members thanked the Catherine Coster for her Annual 
Report. 

14.  Agreed Syllabus Review - Update

Catherine Coster (SACRE Adviser) circulated a copy of the timetable for the 
review of the Agreed Syllabus, and the membership of the working parties being set 
up to carry out the review work prior to submission to an Agreed Syllabus 
Conference meeting on 27th April 2005.  Catherine requested that Members of the 
SACRE notify to her any other representatives who should be included in the 
working parties.  The costs of the Review were noted, including the provision of 
supply cover for teachers to attend the working groups.    

15.  Annual Review of Ofsted Reports

 The SACRE members received a detailed summary of the fifteen Ofsted 
reports carried out in 2004 in Swindon primary schools.  Overall, it was noted that 
teachers were more confident with teaching and assessment and using the Agreed 
Syllabus.  The supporting materials to the syllabus had been particularly valuable.  
At the request of the SACRE, the Advisor had written to schools throughout the year 
when individual reports were received to offer congratulations and support. 

16.  Date and Time of the Next Meeting

It was confirmed that the next meeting of the SACRE would be held on 
Tuesday 7th December at 6 p.m. 


